

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**ALTO, GEORGIA, USA**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEARS ENDED**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT</b> .....	1
<b>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>	
Statements of Income.....	3
Statements of Recognized Income and Expenses.....	4
Balance Sheets.....	5
Statements of Stockholders' Equity.....	6
Statements of Cash Flows.....	7
<b>NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b> .....	8

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders  
Lumite, Inc.  
Alto, Georgia 30510

### *Opinion*

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Lumite, Inc., which comprise the balance sheets as of 31 December 2021 and 2020 and the related statements of income, statements of changes in stockholders' equity, and statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Lumite, Inc. as of 31 December 2021 and 2020, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISA"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements set by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### *Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISA will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error; to design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks; and to obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for the auditor's opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify in our audit.

*Rushton, LLC*

Certified Public Accountants  
Gainesville, Georgia  
28 March 2022

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**STATEMENTS OF INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

	<b><u>Note</u></b>	<b><u>2021</u></b>	<b><u>2020</u></b>
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>\$ 36,733,063</b>	<b>\$ 27,945,468</b>
Cost of sales	1	<u>(30,726,832)</u>	<u>(21,438,144)</u>
<b>Gross Profit</b>		<b>6,006,231</b>	<b>6,507,324</b>
Other operating expenses	1	<u>(4,653,448)</u>	<u>(4,384,833)</u>
<b>Operating profit (loss)</b>		<b><u>1,352,783</u></b>	<b><u>2,122,491</u></b>
Financial expenses	7	(113,310)	(127,195)
Financial income	7	6,980	6,111
Gain on extinguishment of debt		1,793,225	-
Other income	3	<u>212,212</u>	<u>38,030</u>
Net financing (costs) income		<u>1,899,107</u>	<u>(83,054)</u>
<b>Profit (loss) before tax</b>		<b>3,251,890</b>	<b>2,039,437</b>
Taxation	8	<u>(312,318)</u>	<u>(436,516)</u>
<b>Profit (loss) for the year attributable to equity holders</b>		<b><u>\$ 2,939,572</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 1,602,921</u></b>

# LUMITE, INC.

## STATEMENTS OF RECOGNIZED INCOME AND EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

	2021	2020
Foreign exchange translation differences	\$ -	\$ -
Actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit pension plans	-	-
Tax recognized directly in equity	-	-
<b>Net income recognized directly in equity</b>	-	-
Profit (loss) for the year	2,939,572	1,602,921
<b>Total recognized income and expense for period attributable to equity holders</b>	<u>\$ 2,939,572</u>	<u>\$ 1,602,921</u>

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**BALANCE SHEETS**  
**AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	9	\$ 4,674,037	\$ 5,099,059
Non-weave room parts	14	254,399	296,768
Right-of-use assets	11	8,300	32,843
Other non-current assets		7,222	28,889
Intangible assets	10	162,019	192,225
Deferred tax assets	13	2,100	2,100
		<u>5,108,077</u>	<u>5,651,884</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Income tax claims	8	-	10,578
Stocks	14	13,965,838	12,828,203
Trade and other receivables, net	15	3,221,486	2,393,717
Cash and cash equivalents	16	4,735,897	3,483,448
		<u>21,923,221</u>	<u>18,715,946</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u><u>\$ 27,031,298</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 24,367,830</u></u>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>			
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders</b>			
Share capital	20	\$ 500	\$ 500
Share premium account	20	1,800,000	1,800,000
Retained earnings	20	17,931,249	14,991,677
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>19,731,749</u>	<u>16,792,177</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Liabilities from leases		2,236	17,249
Notes payable	18	2,522,952	2,689,712
Deferred tax liabilities	13	205,370	242,317
		<u>2,730,558</u>	<u>2,949,278</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	17	4,171,327	2,461,176
Liabilities from leases		15,013	18,163
Notes payable	18	115,783	1,909,089
Accrued payroll liabilities		246,982	237,947
Tax liabilities		19,886	-
		<u>4,568,991</u>	<u>4,626,375</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>7,299,549</u>	<u>7,575,653</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u><u>\$ 27,031,298</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 24,367,830</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

		<u>Share Capital</u>		<u>Share Premium Account</u>	<u>Retained Earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<i>Note</i>	<i>Shares</i>	<i>Amount</i>			
<b>Balance at 1 January 2020</b>	20	500	\$ 500	\$ 1,800,000	\$ 13,388,756	\$ 15,189,256
Total recognized income and expense	20	-	-	-	1,602,921	1,602,921
<b>Balance at 31 December 2020</b>	20	500	500	1,800,000	14,991,677	16,792,177
Total recognized income and expense	20	-	-	-	2,939,572	2,939,572
<b>Balance at 31 December 2021</b>		<u>500</u>	<u>\$ 500</u>	<u>\$ 1,800,000</u>	<u>\$ 17,931,249</u>	<u>\$ 19,731,749</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>		
Profit (loss) for the year	\$ 2,939,572	\$ 1,602,921
Adjustments for:		
Finance expense	113,310	127,195
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization	477,510	485,879
(Gain) loss on sale of asset	-	113,698
Gain on extinguishment of debt	(1,793,225)	-
Impairment on construction in progress	175,381	-
Interest accrued on Paycheck Protection Program loan	12,171	-
Taxation	<u>312,318</u>	<u>436,516</u>
Operating profit (loss) before changes in working capital and provisions:	2,237,037	2,766,209
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables	(806,102)	(70,168)
Decrease (increase) in stock	(1,095,266)	(1,143,262)
Decrease (increase) in income tax claims	10,578	43,982
Decrease (increase) in trade and other payables	<u>1,690,594</u>	<u>603,558</u>
Cash generated from operating activities:	2,036,841	2,200,319
Net interest paid	(95,297)	(112,994)
Tax paid	<u>(318,800)</u>	<u>(484,445)</u>
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities	<u>1,622,744</u>	<u>1,602,880</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(173,120)	(89,674)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	<u>-</u>	<u>80,000</u>
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	<u>(173,120)</u>	<u>(9,674)</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds (payments) from borrowing on notes payable	(197,175)	(239,664)
Proceeds from Payroll Protection Program loan	<u>-</u>	<u>1,781,054</u>
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities	<u>(197,175)</u>	<u>1,541,390</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1,252,449	3,134,596
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January</b>	<u>3,483,448</u>	<u>348,852</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December</b>	<u><u>\$ 4,735,897</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,483,448</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Lumite, Inc. (the "Company") is a company incorporated in the United States of America.

The Company's financial statements have been approved by the directors in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. The accounting policies set out below have, unless otherwise stated, been applied consistently to all periods. The Company's financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on 28 March 2022. The Company is engaged in the manufacture and sale of a diverse range of polypropylene products throughout the United States and international markets.

**Measurement convention**

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. Non-current assets are stated at the lower of previous carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

**Reporting currency**

The financial statements have been prepared using the United States dollar as the reporting currency.

**Foreign currency**

The Company conducted all transactions using the United States dollar, and therefore has no transactions requiring translation.

**Classification of financial instruments issued**

Following the adoption of IAS 32, financial instruments issued by the shareholders are treated as equity (i.e. forming part of shareholders' funds) only to the extent that they meet the following two conditions:

1. They include no contractual obligations upon the company to deliver cash or other financial assets or to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another party under conditions that are potentially unfavorable to the company; and
2. Where the instrument will or may be settled in the company's own equity instruments, it is either a non-derivative that includes no obligation to deliver a variable number of the company's own equity instruments or is a derivative that will be settled by the company's exchanging a fixed amount of cash or other financial assets for a fixed number of its own equity instruments.

To the extent that this definition is not met, the proceeds of issue are classified as a financial liability.

Finance payments associated with financial liabilities are dealt with as part of finance expenses. Finance payments associated with financial instruments that are classified in equity are dividends and are recorded directly in equity.

**Investments in equity securities**

During 2021 and 2020, the Company had no investments in jointly controlled or other entities.

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and short-term, highly liquid investments which are readily converted into cash within ninety (90) days of purchase.

**Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation is charged to the income statement on a straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. Land is not depreciated. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Freehold buildings	25 years
Leasehold buildings	25 years
Machinery, equipment, furniture and fixtures	10 years
Land improvements	15 years

**Construction in progress**

Construction in progress represents property, plant and equipment under construction, and is stated at cost less impairment losses. Cost of self-constructed items of property, plant and equipment include the cost of materials, direct labor and an appropriate portion of production overheads and borrowing costs. Capitalization of these costs ceases and the construction in progress is transferred to property, plant and equipment when substantially all of the activities necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use are complete.

No depreciation is provided in respect to construction in progress until it is completed and ready for its intended use.

**Goodwill**

During 2021 and 2020, the Company had no interest in goodwill.

**Stocks**

Stock values are calculated using the periodic weighted average cost method. This method assumes that all units are valued at a weighted average cost per unit, and it applies this calculated average to the cost of goods sold in addition to the units held in ending inventory. Under a periodic inventory system, the average cost method calculations are carried out at the end of the accounting period, with the weighted average cost based on the cost of the beginning inventory plus all purchases made during that period.

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Leases**

The Company follows IFRS 16 “Leases” which sets the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosures concerning the leases. Regarding the options and the exemptions allowed according to IFRS 16, the Company has taken the following approach:

- The right-of-use assets and the liabilities from leases are depicted separately in the statements of financial position
- The requirements concerning the recognition, measurement and disclosures of IFRS 16 were applied in all leases except for the leases of “small value” and the leases with shorter term, meaning 12 months or less.

The Company used the option not to separate the parts of the contract which are not a lease (non-lease components) from the lease components and therefore treated each element of the lease and any related parts of it as a single lease. See Note 11 for detailed table on right-of-use assets.

**Intangible assets**

*Software*

Expenditures for the acquisition and implementation of software are capitalized in the year put into service with maintenance and support activities recognized in profit and loss as incurred.

*Amortization*

The intangible assets have finite lives and amortization is calculated to write off the cost of intangible assets less their estimated residual values using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives and is recognized in profit and loss. The Company currently amortizes its software costs using the straight-line method over 10 years.

**Impairment**

The carrying amounts of the Company's assets other than stocks and deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the income statement.

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Impairment (Continued)**

*Calculation of recoverable amount*

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of their net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the assets. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

*Reversals of impairment*

An impairment loss is reversed when there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

**Research and development**

Expenditures on research and development are written off against profits in the year in which it is incurred.

**Trade and other receivables**

Trade and other receivables are stated at their cost less impairment losses.

**Interest bearing borrowings**

Interest-bearing borrowings are recognized initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortized cost with any difference between cost and redemption value being recognized in the income statement over the period of the borrowings on an effective interest basis.

**Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset which necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of that asset. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

The capitalization of borrowing costs as part of the cost of a qualifying asset commences when expenditure for the asset is being incurred, borrowing costs are being incurred and activities that are necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use are in progress. Capitalization of borrowing costs is suspended or ceases when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use are interrupted or complete.

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Employee benefits**

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognized as an expense in the income statement as incurred.

**Trade and other payables**

Trade and other payables are stated at their cost.

**Revenue recognition**

The Company follows IFRS 15, a model of five steps in determining the revenues from contracts with customers. According to the IFRS 15, revenues are being recognized based on the amount which an economic entity is entitled to receive in exchange for the transfer of goods or services towards a customer. Furthermore, the standard defines the accounting monitoring of the additional expenses incurred in order to undertake a contract and the direct expenses which are required for the completion of this contract.

The revenues from the sale of goods are recognized when the control of the good is transferred to the customer, usually upon delivery of the good, and therefore all relevant obligations have been fulfilled meaning that the acceptance of the good by the customer cannot be negatively affected. The basic industry categories are pool cover, filtration, trampoline, ground cover, shade, film, cage and greenhouse markets.

The Company accepts refunds only in the case of defective or non-standard products.

The receivable is recognized when the economic entity possesses the right to receive unconditionally the price amount in exchange for the executed obligations of the contract towards the customer. The conventional asset is recognized when the Company has satisfied its obligations towards the customer, and before the customer makes the respective payment or before the payment becomes claimable. The payment usually becomes claimable between 30 – 90 days. The conventional obligation is recognized when the Company receives an amount (price) from the customer (advance payment) or when it maintains the right over a price consideration which is unconditional (deferred income) prior to the execution of the obligations of the contract and the transfer of the goods or the services. The conventional obligation is de-recognized when all the terms of the contracts have been executed and the revenue has been recorded in the statement of income.

**Expenses**

*Net financing costs*

Net financing costs comprise interest payable and interest receivable on funds invested.

Interest income and interest payable is recognized in profit or loss as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Taxation**

Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in the statement of recognized income and expense.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

**Segment**

A segment is a distinguishable component that is engaged in either providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

**Use of estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimated are revised and in any future periods affected.

**Subsequent events**

Management evaluated all events or transactions that occurred after 31 December 2021 through 28 March 2022, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. During this period, management did not have material recognizable subsequent events that required recognition or disclosure in the accompanying financial statement.

# LUMITE, INC.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

### NOTE 2 - SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company operates as a single reporting segment serving markets primarily in the United States, Canada, China and Mexico in pool cover, filtration, trampoline, ground cover, shade, film, cage and greenhouse markets. External customers are defined as those that are not in the Thrace Group.

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Total revenue from sales to external customers	\$ 36,733,063	\$ 27,945,468
Profit (loss) from operations	1,352,783	2,122,491
Net financing (costs) income	(106,330)	(121,084)
Gain on extinguishment of debt	1,793,225	-
Income tax expenses	(312,318)	(436,516)
Other income	212,212	38,030
Net profit (loss) for the year	<u>\$ 2,939,572</u>	<u>\$ 1,602,921</u>
Unallocated corporate assets	<u>\$ 27,031,298</u>	<u>\$ 24,367,830</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 27,031,298</u>	<u>\$ 24,367,830</u>
Unallocated corporate liabilities	<u>\$ 7,299,549</u>	<u>\$ 7,575,653</u>
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 7,299,549</u>	<u>\$ 7,575,653</u>
Capital expenditures	<u>\$ 173,120</u>	<u>\$ 89,674</u>
Financial income	<u>\$ 6,980</u>	<u>\$ 6,111</u>
Depreciation	<u>\$ 422,761</u>	<u>\$ 431,130</u>

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 2 - SEGMENT REPORTING (CONTINUED)**

**Geographic Segment**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<b>Revenue from sales to external customers:</b>		
Europe	\$ 3,840	\$ 61,325
South America	-	11,116
North America excluding USA	2,005,872	1,728,833
USA	34,465,229	25,910,296
Asia	136,498	102,809
Oceania	121,624	131,089
	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>
Total revenue from sales to external customers:	<u>\$ 36,733,063</u>	<u>\$ 27,945,468</u>
Segment assets	<u>\$ 27,031,298</u>	<u>\$ 24,367,830</u>
Capital expenditures	<u>\$ 173,120</u>	<u>\$ 89,674</u>

**NOTE 3 - OTHER OPERATING INCOME**

Included in profit are the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Commission income	\$ 125,949	\$ 67,695
Gains (losses) from disposal of fixed assets	-	(113,698)
Recycling income	81,632	76,728
Royalties and miscellaneous	4,631	7,305
	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>
	<u>\$ 212,212</u>	<u>\$ 38,030</u>

**NOTE 4 - EXPENSE AND AUDITOR'S REMUNERATION**

Included in profit are the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Short-term lease rentals	<u>\$ 60,511</u>	<u>\$ 45,241</u>
<i>Auditor's remuneration:</i>		
Audit of these financial statements	<u>\$ 64,000</u>	<u>\$ 64,000</u>

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 5 - STAFF NUMBERS AND COSTS**

The average number of persons employed by the Company (including directors) during the year, analyzed by category, was as follows:

	<b>Number of employees</b>	
	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
Manufacturing	147	140
Selling	10	9
Administrative	8	9
	<u>165</u>	<u>158</u>

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows:

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
Wages and salaries	\$ 9,562,887	\$ 8,932,060
Social security costs	600,147	552,101
Other pension costs	125,571	70,678
	<u>\$ 10,288,605</u>	<u>\$ 9,554,839</u>

**NOTE 6 - KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION**

In addition to their salaries, the Company also provides non-cash benefits to directors and executive officers. Key management personnel compensation comprised

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
Employee benefits	\$ 74,961	\$ 70,581
Salaries	482,010	457,976
	<u>\$ 556,971</u>	<u>\$ 528,557</u>

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 7 - FINANCE INCOME AND EXPENSE**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Interest income	\$ 6,980	\$ 6,111
Intercompany interest	-	-
Financial income	<u>\$ 6,980</u>	<u>\$ 6,111</u>
Interest expense	\$ (113,310)	\$ (127,195)
Interest on defined benefit pension plan obligation	-	-
Financial expenses	<u>\$ (113,310)</u>	<u>\$ (127,195)</u>

**NOTE 8 - TAXATION**

**Recognized in the income statement**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<i>Current tax expense</i>		
Current tax on income for the year	\$ 388,457	\$ 516,999
Adjustment in respect of prior year	(39,193)	11,429
	349,264	528,428
<i>Deferred tax expense</i>		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(36,946)	(91,912)
Total tax in income statement	<u>\$ 312,318</u>	<u>\$ 436,516</u>

**Reconciliation of effective tax rate**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Profit (loss) before tax	\$ 3,251,890	\$ 2,039,437
Gain on extinguishment of debt	(1,793,225)	-
Taxable income	<u>\$ 1,458,665</u>	<u>\$ 2,039,437</u>
Tax using the US corporation tax rate of 21%	306,320	428,282
Tax using the States corporation tax rate of 0.05% (2020: 0.03%)	729	612
Non-deductible expenses	39,073	3,041
Adjustments in respect of prior year	(39,193)	11,429
Deductions for tax depreciation in excess of book	42,335	85,064
Deferred tax (benefit) not recognized in prior years	(36,946)	(91,912)
	<u>\$ 312,318</u>	<u>\$ 436,516</u>

Income tax claims consist of:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Refund of estimated income tax payments	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 10,578</u>

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 9 - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

	<b>Land and buildings</b>	<b>Machinery, equipment, fixtures and fittings</b>	<b>Total</b>
<i>Cost</i>			
Balance at 1 January 2020	\$ 4,896,860	\$ 4,837,888	\$ 9,734,748
Acquisitions	-	89,674	89,674
Disposals	-	(382,193)	(382,193)
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>4,896,860</u>	<u>4,545,369</u>	<u>9,442,229</u>
Balance at 1 January 2021	4,896,860	4,545,369	9,442,229
Acquisitions	11,000	162,120	173,120
Disposals	-	(180,393)	(180,393)
Balance at 31 December 2021	<u>4,907,860</u>	<u>4,527,096</u>	<u>9,434,956</u>
<i>Depreciation and impairment</i>			
Balance at 1 January 2020	1,099,647	3,000,888	4,100,535
Deprecation charge for the year	183,979	247,151	431,130
Disposals	-	(188,495)	(188,495)
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>1,283,626</u>	<u>3,059,544</u>	<u>4,343,170</u>
Balance at 1 January 2021	1,283,626	3,059,544	4,343,170
Deprecation charge for the year	247,522	178,500	426,022
Disposals	-	(18,273)	(18,273)
Balance at 31 December 2021	<u>1,531,148</u>	<u>3,219,771</u>	<u>4,750,919</u>
<i>Net book value</i>			
Balance at 1 January 2020	<u>3,797,213</u>	<u>1,837,000</u>	<u>5,634,213</u>
Balance at 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2021	<u>3,613,234</u>	<u>1,485,825</u>	<u>5,099,059</u>
Balance at 31 December 2021	<u>3,376,712</u>	<u>1,307,325</u>	<u>4,684,037</u>

Construction in progress includes capitalized borrowing costs of \$0 and \$0 in 2021 and 2020, respectively.

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 10 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

	<u><b>Software</b></u>
<i>Cost</i>	
Balance at 1 January 2020	\$ 438,073
Transfer	-
Acquisitions	-
	<u>          </u>
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>\$ 438,073</u>
Balance at 1 January 2021	\$ 438,073
Transfer	-
Acquisitions	-
	<u>          </u>
Balance at 31 December 2021	<u>\$ 438,073</u>
<i>Accumulated amortization</i>	
Balance at 1 January 2020	\$ 215,642
Transfers	-
Amortization charge for the year	30,206
	<u>          </u>
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>\$ 245,848</u>
Balance at 1 January 2021	\$ 245,848
Transfers	-
Amortization charge for the year	30,206
	<u>          </u>
Balance at 31 December 2021	<u>\$ 276,054</u>
<i>Net book value</i>	
At 1 January 2020	<u>\$ 222,431</u>
At 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2021	<u>\$ 192,225</u>
Balance at 31 December 2021	<u>\$ 162,019</u>

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 11 - RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS**

	<u><b>Internal Transportation</b></u>
<i>Acquisition cost</i>	
Balance at 1 January 2020	\$ 81,809
Acquisitions	-
Sales - Disposals	-
	<hr/>
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>\$ 81,809</u>
Balance at 1 January 2021	\$ 81,809
Acquisitions	-
Sales - Disposals	-
	<hr/>
Balance at 31 December 2021	<u>\$ 81,809</u>
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>	
Balance at 1 January 2020	\$ 24,423
Depreciation charge for the year	24,543
Sales - Disposals	-
	<hr/>
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>\$ 48,966</u>
Balance at 1 January 2021	\$ 48,966
Depreciation charge for the year	24,543
Sales - Disposals	-
	<hr/>
Balance at 31 December 2021	<u>\$ 73,509</u>
<i>Unamortized value</i>	
At 1 January 2020	<u>\$ 57,386</u>
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>\$ 32,843</u>
Balance at 31 December 2021	<u>\$ 8,300</u>

**NOTE 12 - INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES AND JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITIES**

The Company has no investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities in 2021. (2020: \$0).

# LUMITE, INC.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

### NOTE 13 - DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

#### *Recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities*

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

	<b>Assets</b>		<b>Liabilities</b>		<b>Net</b>	
	2021	2020	2021	2020	2021	2020
Property, plant and equipment	\$ -	\$ -	\$(205,370)	\$(242,317)	\$(205,370)	\$(242,317)
Other temporary differences	2,100	2,100	-	-	2,100	2,100
Net tax assets (liabilities)	<u>\$ 2,100</u>	<u>\$ 2,100</u>	<u>\$(205,370)</u>	<u>\$(242,317)</u>	<u>\$(203,270)</u>	<u>\$(240,217)</u>

The deferred tax asset relates to the Company and has been recognized on the basis that the directors believe that there is sufficient evidence that the companies will generate suitable taxable profits in the future against which the assets can be recovered.

#### *Movement in deferred tax during the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020*

	<b>1 January 2021</b>	<b>Recognized in income</b>	<b>Recognized in equity</b>	<b>Exchange</b>	<b>31 December 2021</b>
Property, plant and equipment	\$ (242,317)	\$ 36,947	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (205,370)
Other temporary differences	2,100	-	-	-	2,100
	<u>\$ (240,217)</u>	<u>\$ 36,947</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (203,270)</u>
	<b>1 January 2020</b>	<b>Recognized in income</b>	<b>Recognized in equity</b>	<b>Exchange</b>	<b>31 December 2020</b>
Property, plant and equipment	\$ (335,387)	\$ 93,070	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (242,317)
Other temporary differences	3,259	(1,159)	-	-	2,100
	<u>\$ (332,128)</u>	<u>\$ 91,911</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (240,217)</u>

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 14 - STOCKS**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Raw materials and consumables	\$ 4,839,231	\$ 4,149,422
Semi-finished goods and work in progress	3,171,469	2,885,130
Finished goods	5,955,138	5,793,651
	<u>\$ 13,965,838</u>	<u>\$ 12,828,203</u>

Due to the nature of emergency spare parts on hand for the Company's non-weaving production, management estimates that these assets may not be currently used within twelve months of 31 December 2021. Therefore, these assets have been presented as non-current assets. The total non-weave room parts inventory at 31 December 2021 and 2020 was \$254,399 and \$296,768, respectively.

**NOTE 15 - TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Trade and receivables due from third parties	\$ 3,231,486	\$ 2,403,652
Trade and receivables due from related parties	-	65
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts	(10,000)	(10,000)
	<u>\$ 3,221,486</u>	<u>\$ 2,393,717</u>

**NOTE 16 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash and cash equivalents per balance sheet	<u>\$ 4,735,897</u>	<u>\$ 3,483,448</u>
Cash and cash equivalents per cash flow	<u>\$ 4,735,897</u>	<u>\$ 3,483,448</u>

**NOTE 17 - TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Trade and other payables due to third parties	\$ 3,517,473	\$ 2,072,880
Trade and other payables due to related parties	653,854	388,296
	<u>\$ 4,171,327</u>	<u>\$ 2,461,176</u>

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 18 - DEBT**

Long-term debt consisted of the following at December 31,

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Note payable to financial institution in the amount of \$2,983,766 payable monthly at Prime minus 0.25%. The variable interest rate at 31 December 2021 was 3.00%. The note matures 5 January 2023, secured by equipment, real property and shareholder guarantees.	\$ 2,638,735	\$ 2,817,747
Note payable to financial institution, \$1,781,054 interest payable monthly at 1.00%. The note matured on 16 April 2022, and was unsecured.	-	1,781,054
Total	2,638,735	4,598,801
Less: current portion	115,783	1,909,089
	<u>\$ 2,522,952</u>	<u>\$ 2,689,712</u>

On 16 April 2020, the Company received an unsecured loan in the amount of \$1,781,054 from the Small Business Administration with a maturity date of 16 April 2022. The note was received by the Company through the Paycheck Protection Program issued by Congress in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. The full principal balance of \$1,781,054 and interest of \$12,171 was forgiven on March 23, 2021 by the SBA. This is included in the financial statements as a gain on the extinguishment of debt.

As of 31 December 2021, the Company had a \$4,000,000 line of credit note with a financial institution. Interest is payable monthly at Prime minus 0.25%. The rate at 31 December 2021 was 3.75%. As of 31 December 2021 and 2020, the balance was \$0 and \$0, respectively. The note matures on 13 May 2023 and is secured by accounts receivable, inventory, equipment and shareholder guarantees.

Maturities of debt are as follows:

	<u>Amount</u>
2022	\$ 115,783
2023	2,522,952
2024	-
2025	-
2026 and beyond	-
	<u>\$ 2,638,735</u>

**NOTE 19 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS**

In 2009, the Company has adopted a qualified salary deferral 401(k) plan. All employees that have completed at least 6 months of service are eligible to participate. The employee contributions can range from \$0 to a maximum of \$19,500 for employees younger than 50 years of age, and a maximum of \$26,000 for employees with an age of 50 years or older.

# LUMITE, INC.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

### NOTE 19 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

The plan also provides for discretionary profit-sharing contributions by the Company in such amounts as the Company may annually determine. The Company contributed \$125,571 and \$70,678 during 2021 and 2020, respectively.

### NOTE 20 - CAPITAL AND RESERVE

Share capital

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<i>Authorized</i>		
Ordinary shares	<u>2,000</u>	<u>2,000</u>
<i>Allotted call up and fully paid</i>		
Ordinary shares	<u>500</u>	<u>500</u>

The number of shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the financial year was 500 shares, par value of \$1 per share. No additional shares were issued during the financial year.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the company.

#### *Dividends/Distributions*

There were no dividends declared in 2020 and 2021.

Reconciliation of movement in capital reserves

	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Share premium</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u>	<u>Total equity</u>
Balance at 1 January 2020	\$ 500	\$ 1,800,000	\$ 13,388,756	\$ 15,189,256
Dividends	-	-	-	-
Total recognized income and expense	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,602,921</u>	<u>1,602,921</u>
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>\$ 500</u>	<u>\$ 1,800,000</u>	<u>\$ 14,991,677</u>	<u>\$ 16,792,177</u>
Balance at 1 January 2021	\$ 500	\$ 1,800,000	\$ 14,991,677	\$ 16,792,177
Dividends	-	-	-	-
Total recognized income and expense	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,939,572</u>	<u>2,939,572</u>
Balance at 31 December 2021	<u>\$ 500</u>	<u>\$ 1,800,000</u>	<u>\$ 17,931,249</u>	<u>\$ 19,731,749</u>

The aggregate current and deferred tax relating to items that are charged or credited to equity is \$0 (2020: \$0).

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 20 - CAPITAL AND RESERVE (CONTINUED)**

*Translation reserve*

The Company has no foreign currency translation and no translation reserves.

**NOTE 21 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The Company did not have any outstanding forward exchange contracts at the end of the year.

Exposure to credit and interest rate risk arises in the normal course of the Company's business. No derivative financial techniques or formal hedging techniques are used by the Company.

Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Credit evaluations are performed on all customers.

*Interest rate risk*

In respect of income-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, the following table indicates their effective interest rates at the balance sheet date and the periods in which they mature or, if earlier, are repriced.

	<b>2021</b>		
	<b>Effective interest rate%</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>0 to &lt;1 years</b>
<i>Assets</i>			
Interest bearing cash and cash equivalents	0.01 %	\$ 260,559	\$ 260,559
Noninterest bearing cash and cash equivalents	0.00 %	4,475,338	4,475,338
		<u>\$ 4,735,897</u>	<u>\$ 4,735,897</u>
<i>Liabilities</i>			
Promissory note	3.00 %	<u>\$ 2,638,735</u>	<u>\$ 115,783</u>

**LUMITE, INC.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

**NOTE 21 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)**

	<b>2020</b>		
	<b>Effective interest rate %</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>0 to &lt;1 years</b>
<i>Assets</i>			
Interest bearing cash and cash equivalents	0.01 %	\$ 260,533	\$ 260,533
Noninterest bearing cash and cash equivalents	0.00 %	3,222,915	3,222,915
		<u>\$ 3,483,448</u>	<u>\$ 3,483,448</u>
<i>Liabilities</i>			
Promissory note	3.00 %	\$ 2,817,747	\$ 128,035
Promissory note	1.00 %	1,781,054	1,781,054
		<u>\$ 4,598,801</u>	<u>\$ 1,909,089</u>

*Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

The Company's management has determined that there is sufficient capital and access to lines of credit necessary to sustain the Company's operations through 1 January 2022. Consequently, liquidity risk is not considered significant.

*Credit risk*

Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Credit evaluations are performed on all customers. Credit risk is managed where a system of internal credit limit setting is followed using trade and bank references, credit applications and credit rating agencies. Consequently, credit risk is routinely evaluated and is not considered significant.

*Foreign currency risk*

The Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk and no hedging is used since all sales and purchases are in United States Dollar.

# **LUMITE, INC.**

## **NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020**

### **NOTE 21 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)**

#### *Market risk*

The principal market risk relates to fluctuations in the price of polymer raw material. Some risk also exists related to concentrations of vendors and customers. During 2021, the Company purchased 22% (2020: 13% from one vendor) of its raw materials from one vendor totaling \$6,302,999 (2020: \$3,194,750). At 31 December 2021, 56% (2020: 44% from two customers) of accounts receivables totaling \$1,816,749 (2020: \$1,065,895) was due from two customers. In 2021, the Company had gross sales of \$8,644,733 (24%) to two customers. In 2020, the Company had gross sales of \$2,986,896 (11%) to one customer.

#### *Sensitivity analysis*

In managing interest rate and market risks, the Company aims to reduce the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Company's earnings. Over the longer-term, however, permanent changes in interest rates and raw material prices would have an impact on earnings. At 31 December 2021, the building note, line of credit and equipment loan have variable interest rates. It is estimated that a general increase of one percentage point in the interest rate would reduce the Company's profit before tax by approximately \$26,387 (2020: reduce by \$28,251). It is estimated that a general increase of one percentage point in raw material prices would have decreased the Company's profit before tax by approximately \$54,594 (2020: decrease by \$31,051) before the increase could be passed through to the Company's customers.

#### *Cash risk*

The Company maintains cash and cash equivalent balances at a financial institution in Gainesville, Georgia. Accounts at this institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000. The Company's uninsured balances at 31 December 2021 totaled \$4,502,389.

#### *Fair values*

The fair values are equal to the carrying amounts of the appropriate items shown in the balance sheet.

### **NOTE 22 - RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES**

In January 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of a novel coronavirus (COVID-19) as a "Public Health Emergency of International Concern," which continues to spread throughout the world and has adversely impacted global commercial activity and contributed to significant declines and volatility in financial markets. The coronavirus outbreak and government responses are creating disruption in global supply chains and adversely impacting many industries. The outbreak could have a continued material adverse impact on economic and market conditions and trigger a period of global economic slowdown. The rapid development and fluidity of this situation precludes any prediction as to the ultimate material adverse impact of the coronavirus outbreak. Nevertheless, the outbreak presents uncertainty and risk with respect to the Company, its performance, and its financial results.

# LUMITE, INC.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

### NOTE 23 - CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the Company defines as net operating income divided by total member interest.

The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. Currently the Board has no targets to achieve relating to return on capital.

The Company had no capital commitments in 2021.

### NOTE 24 - CASH FLOW INFORMATION

The Company paid net interest of \$95,297 and \$112,994, and income taxes of \$318,800 and \$484,445 for 2021 and 2020, respectively.

### NOTE 25 - RELATED PARTIES

On 11 June 2007, fifty percent (50%) of the Company's stock was purchased by Synthetic (Holdings) Limited ("SHL"). SHL is a wholly owned subsidiary of Thrace Plastics Co S.A. ("TPC"). During 2021 and 2020, the Company entered into transactions with Thrace-LINQ, Inc. ("TL"), a wholly owned subsidiary of SHL and TPC, Thrace Nonwovens & Geosynthetics ("TNG"), a wholly owned subsidiary of TPC, and Don & Low Ltd ("DL"), a wholly owned subsidiary of TPC. The Company trades with TPC, TL, TNG, and DL.

The related party transactions during the year and the balances at the year end with these related parties are shown below:

	DL	TL	TNG	TP
<b>2021</b>				
<i>Revenue Transactions</i>				
Sales to	-	-	-	-
Other income	-	-	-	-
Purchase from - Stocks	268,324	-	1,715,977	-
Purchase from - Other	-	-	-	45,231
<i>Balance at the year end</i>				
Debtors - Stocks	-	-	-	-
Creditors - Stocks	-	-	653,854	-

# LUMITE, INC.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

### NOTE 25 - RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED)

	DL	TL	TNG	TP
<b>2020</b>				
<i>Revenue Transactions</i>				
Sales to	-	-	-	-
Other income	-	67,695	-	-
Purchase from - Stocks	164,486	14,575	1,840,831	-
Purchase from - Other	-	-	-	56,143
<i>Balance at the year end</i>				
Debtors - Stocks	-	65	-	-
Creditors - Stocks	-	-	388,296	-

#### *Transactions with parent company and fellow subsidiaries*

Transactions with Thrace Plastics Co SA and fellow subsidiaries are on normal commercial terms and amounts due are unsecured.

#### *Transactions with key management personnel*

The President of the Company is a 50% shareholder of the Company. Also, see Note 6.

### NOTE 26 - ULTIMATE PARENT COMPANY AND PARENT COMPANY OF LARGER GROUP

The Company is fifty percent (50%) owned as a subsidiary undertaking of Synthetic (Holdings) Limited incorporated in Northern Ireland, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Thrace Plastics Co SA incorporated in Greece.

The largest group in which the results of the Company are included is that headed by Thrace Plastics Co SA, incorporated in Greece. No other group financial statements include the results of the Company, other than Synthetic (Holdings) Limited. The consolidated financial statements of Thrace Plastics Co SA are available to the public and may be obtained from the Ministry of Development, Secretariat of Commerce, Kanigos Square, GR 10181, Athens, Greece.